
 

 
        

 
 

 

 
 

ONESOURCE JOINT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

10.00 am 
Friday 

18 October 2019 
Havering Town Hall, 
Main Road, Romford 

 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Andrew Beesley, Head of Democratic Services 

andrew.beesley@onesource.co.uk 
 
 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF 
HAVERING 
 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF 
NEWHAM 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF 
BEXLEY 

Councillor Robert Benham 
Councillor Roger Ramsey 
Councillor Damian White 
 
 
 

Mayor Rokhsana Fiaz 
Councillor John Gray 
Councillor Terence Paul 

Councillor David Leaf 

Public Document Pack



oneSource Joint Committee, 18 October 2019 

 
 

 

 

NOTES ABOUT THE MEETING 
 

1. HEALTH AND SAFETY 
  

The Joint Committee is committed to protecting the health and safety of 
everyone who attends its meetings. 
 
At the beginning of the meeting, there will be an announcement about what 
you should do if there is an emergency during its course. For your own 
safety and that of others at the meeting, please comply with any 
instructions given to you about evacuation of the building, or any other 
safety related matters. 
 

2. MOBILE COMMUNICATIONS DEVICES 
 
Although mobile phones, pagers and other such devices are an essential part of many 
people’s lives, their use during a meeting can be disruptive and a nuisance. Everyone 
attending is asked therefore to ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or 
switched off completely. 

 
3. CONDUCT AT THE MEETING 

 
Although members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Joint Committee, 
they have no right to speak at them. Seating for the public is, however, limited and the 
Joint Committee cannot guarantee that everyone who wants to be present in the meeting 
room can be accommodated. When it is known in advance that there is likely to be 
particular public interest in an item the Joint Committee will endeavour to provide an 
overspill room in which, by use of television links, members of the public will be able to see 
and hear most of the proceedings. 
 
The Chairman of the meeting has discretion, however, to invite members of the public to 
ask questions or to respond to points raised by Members. Those who wish to do that may 
find it helpful to advise the Clerk before the meeting so that the Chairman is aware that 
someone wishes to ask a question. 
 
PLEASE REMEMBER THAT THE CHAIRMAN MAY REQUIRE ANYONE WHO ACTS IN 
A DISRUPTIVE MANNER TO LEAVE THE MEETING AND THAT THE MEETING MAY BE 
ADJOURNED IF NECESSARY WHILE THAT IS ARRANGED.  

 
If you need to leave the meeting before its end, please remember that others present have 
the right to listen to the proceedings without disruption. Please leave quietly and do not 
engage others in conversation until you have left the meeting room. 
 
 



oneSource Joint Committee, 18 October 2019 

 
 

 

 



oneSource Joint Committee, 18 October 2019 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 (if any) - receive 

 

2 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 On behalf of the Chairman, there will be an announcement about the arrangements in 

case of fire or other events that might require the meeting room or building’s 
evacuation 
 

3 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interests in any of the items on the 

agenda at this point of the meeting. Members may still disclose a pecuniary interest in 
an item at any time prior to the consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Committee 

held on 12 July 2019 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 VERBAL UPDATE FROM EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR  

 

6 ONESOURCE FINANCIAL FORECAST AT PERIOD 5 (Pages 7 - 12) 

 

7 ONESOURCE IMPROVEMENT ACTION PLAN Q2 PROGRESS UPDATE (Pages 13 

- 28) 
 

8 ONESOURCE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS, Q1 REPORT (Pages 29 - 60) 

 

9 ORACLE FUSION PRESENTATION  

 

 
  

 
 



 

  
MINUTES OF A 

ONESOURCE JOINT 
COMMITTEE MEETING 

Rooms W4.06 and W4.07, 
Newham Dockside 

Friday, 12 July 2019  
(10.30 am – 12.15 pm) 

 

 

 
 

Present: 
 
Councillors Roger Ramsey (Chairman) Robert Benham, Mayor Rokshana Fiaz, 
David Leaf, Terence Paul and Damian White.  
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillor John Gray. 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in the event of an 
emergency.  
 
 
26 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE CHAIRMAN  

 
It was noted that, as per the oneSource legal agreement, the Chairman of 
the Joint Committee for 2019/20 would be from Havering and the Vice-Chair 
from Newham.  
 
It was unanimously agreed that the Chairman of the oneSource Joint 
Committee for the 2019/20 municipal year would be Councillor Roger 
Ramsey and the Vice-Chair would be Councillor Terry Paul.  
 

27 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

28 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Joint Committee held on 5 and 12 April 
2019 and 3 May 2019 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

29 2018/19 FINANCIAL OUTTURN REPORT  
 
The Joint Committee was advised that there had been an overall 
underspend of £0.727m. The underspend in Exchequer and Transactional 
Services was due to a growth in the enforcement service whilst the 
underspend in legal services was due to legal cost income and some 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



oneSource Joint Committee, 12 July 2019 

 
 

 

staffing underspends. There had been an overspend of £0.373m in finance 
due to a large number of interim staff being employed. It was agreed that a 
note should be sent to the Joint Committee giving details of the indicative 
timetable and when the financial position was likely to be back into budget.  
 
Job descriptions were in the process of being reviewed but it was noted that 
market supplements could be used where appropriate to fill key vacancies. 
A line by line review of the ICT budget had commenced in order to address 
the overspend in that service. It was hoped to achieve reductions in the cost 
of the print service and also print income from the service provided to Tower 
Hamlets.  
 
The Joint Committee noted the 2018-19 oneSource outturn position and 
transfer to reserves.  
 

30 SHARED SAVINGS  
 
A report before the Committee confirmed that £13m of savings had been 
achieved by oneSource since its inception. £2.4m savings had already been 
programmed for future years but Havering and Newham were seeking to 
build in further savings of £200k and £3.8m respectively in order to close 
budget gaps. 
 
It was noted that it could prove difficult to manage a disparity in savings on 
the ground and that there may be an element of cross-subsidy that would 
need to be investigated. The share of savings between partners had not 
been reviewed since the establishment of oneSource and an annual review 
could be conducted of what services were covered by oneSource. 
 
Whilst it was common that partners had different levels of savings 
requirements, Members asked for details of how long a review of savings 
options would take. Issues such as penalty payments if certain services 
were to be removed from oneSource could be discussed separately with the 
political leadership of the boroughs. 
 
It was accepted that there remained a commitment to shared services and 
that this had led to savings but this also needed to be reviewed. It was 
hoped that the scope of a savings review could be available for discussion 
within two weeks. It was noted that the oneSource agreement did contain 
provision for payment between the partners in the event of any services 
leaving oneSource.  
 
It was felt that the focus should not however be on penalties; more on 
examining the disparity of savings and looking at what elements of 
oneSource are/are not working. The oneSource budget was readjusted 
each year but there had not been any analysis of the split of Council staff 
working on each service.  
 

Page 2



oneSource Joint Committee, 12 July 2019 

 
 

 

It was agreed that a further report on savings be taken at the next meeting 
of the Joint Committee and that the scope of the savings review be 
discussed informally between the Mayor and Council Leaders.  
 

31 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BRIEFING PAPER  
 
A report discussed proposed approaches to measuring service quality and 
performance. Whilst performance indicators would continue, it was 
important that measures of customer satisfaction were also reported in 
order to ensure that customers felt listened to and had a positive experience 
with shared services.  
 
The determination of targets for performance indicators was currently being 
finalised with Section 151 officers and Cabinet Lead Members. Any variation 
shown in e.g. target collection rates for Havering and Newham was due 
simply to differences in the targets requested by the different Councils.  
 
It was suggested that a measure could be taken for outstanding vacancies 
and the time taken to fill these. Members also felt that the design of any 
survey of customer satisfaction was important. It was felt that the survey 
should not just be on-line and involve front-line staff as well as senior 
managers.  
 
Updates on the improvement plan would be brought to the Joint Committee 
on a quarterly basis and this could also be done for performance indicators. 
It was also felt that performance information should include details of the 
previous year’s performance as well as benchmarking figures for other 
Local Authorities.  
 
In addition, it was agreed that quarterly performance information should 
continue to be presented to the Section 151 officers and put be as an item 
on future agendas of the Joint Committee in order that any issues could be 
flagged up.   
 

32 IMPROVEMENT AND ACTION PLAN UPDATE  
 
The final oneSource Improvement Plan and Action Plan were presented to 
the Joint Committ
[...]
rovide services to 
partner boroughs first before considering outside opportunities. This would 
support processes such as the oneSource Council Tax service taking on 
more work.  
 
The protocol, as shown in appendix 1 of the report to the Joint Committee, 
was agreed subject to its inclusion in the forthcoming wider review of 
oneSource. 
 

34 COMMUNICATIONS AND BRANDING UPDATE  
 
A briefing paper before Members sought to fit oneSource branding around 
the existing partners whilst recognising the elements of shared services. It 
was important that the communications strategy ensured that staff 
understood Council values and issues such as the work of the Havering 
Themed Boards. 
 
It was clarified that implementation of the changes would take place by 
August 2020 rather than as stated in the report. It was noted that it was 
important to improve figures for the proportion of staff awareness of 
oneSource and that work was undertaken with the Council communications 
teams in order to keep messages consistent.  
 
The Joint Committee noted the contents of the briefing paper.  
 

Page 4



oneSource Joint Committee, 12 July 2019 

 
 

 

35 CHANGES TO HAVERING EXECUTIVE DELEGATION TO ONESOURCE 
OFFICERS IN RELATION TO WRITE-OFF OF DEBT  
 
A report of the Interim Director of Legal and Governance asked the Joint 
Committee to note some changes to the Havering Scheme of Delegation re 
the write-off of unrecoverable debt. Any minor typographical changes would 
also be included within the changes to the Scheme of Delegation.  
 
The Joint Committee noted the changes made by the Leader of the London 
Borough of Havering in relation to the write-off of Havering unrecoverable 
debt and agreed to include the same within the oneSource officer delegation 
scheme in relation to Havering Council only. 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 
 

ONESOURCE JOINT 
COMMITTEE 
 
 

18 October 2019 

 

Subject heading: 
 
 

oneSource Financial Forecast Period 
5 

Report author and contact details: 
 
 

Dave McNamara 
Dave.Mcnamara@onesource.co.uk 
 

Financial summary: 
 

The oneSource shared forecast 
financial position as at August 2019 
is an overspend of £0.432m.  
 
The oneSource non-shared forecast 
financial position as at August 2019 
for Newham, Havering and Bexley is 
£0.172m, £0.177m overspend and 
(£0.114m) underspend respectively. 
 

 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The overall oneSource shared outturn position shows an overspend of £0.432m. This is projected 
to be split between the three authorities as part of the year-end cost share calculation as follows; 
£0.223m Newham, Havering £0.138m and £0.071m Bexley.  
 
The oneSource non-shared budgets are forecasting overspends of £0.172m for Newham, 
£0.177m for Havering and an underspend of (£0.144m) for Bexley. 
 
Management action is underway to attempt to reduce the forecasted overspends by year-end.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
The Joint Committee is asked to: - 
 

 note the oneSource forecast outturn position as at August 2019  

 note the oneSource reserve position and outlined planned spend 
 
 
 
 Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 

Joint Committee, 18 October 2019 

 
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 
 
This report provides Members of the Joint Committee with the forecast outturn position of both the 
oneSource shared budgets (Appendix A) and the non shared budgets that oneSource manages 
on behalf of the individual partners (Appendices B, C and D). 
 
Shared  
 
The current shared overspend is £0.432m. This is projected to be split between the three 
authorities as part of the year-end cost share calculations as follows; £0.223 Newham, £0.138m 
Havering and £0.071m Bexley.  
 
Newham’s share of the projected overspend, £0.223, relates to Asset Management’s commercial 
property team where shortfalls of internal recharge income against target in relation to the HRA 
and capital are resulting in a projected pressure for Newham of 
[...]
ant Council only. 
 
Any use of carried forward underspends must be agreed with the relevant partner Councils, in 
consideration of their respective financial positions and priorities.  
 
Robust financial management processes are in place across oneSource and the financial 
position as at period 5 2019/20 is set out in the body of the report.  
 
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
There are no immediate legal implications arising from this report. 
 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
 
There are no significant HR implications and risks associated with this report. 
 
 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
There are no significant Equalities implications and risks associated with this report. 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
 
 
None  

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

ONESOURCE JOINT 
COMMITTEE 
 
 

18 October 2019 

 

Subject heading: 
 
 

oneSource Improvement Action Plan 
Q2 progress update 

Report author and contact details: 
 
 

Simon Pollock, Executive Director,  
oneSource 

Financial summary: 
 

Not applicable 
 

 

 
 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 

The oneSource Improvement Action Plan was presented and agreed at the last Joint Committee in 
July. The Improvement Action Plan specified that progress will be reported to the Joint Committee 
and partner Councils on a quarterly basis. The first quarter update was presented at the 12th July 
Joint Committee. This report presents to the Committee progress with the Improvement Plan for 
the second quarter: July – September 2019. 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
1. To note the oneSource Improvement Plan Action Plan Q2 progress update attached at 

Appendix 1. 
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

1. Background 
  
1.1 Following the 2018 election, the partner Councils developed a new direction for oneSource 

with the focus on the provision of excellent services to the three partner Councils and 
continuous improvement in service delivery.  

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



 
 

1.2 The oneSource Improvement Plan was developed in response to this, and in discussion with 
all three Councils, reflecting the improvements they wish to see in oneSource’s services. The 
finalised Improvement Action Plan was presented and agreed at the Joint Committee in July 
2019.  

 
1.3 The Improvement Plan takes into account the discussions between the partner Councils, and 

reflects the views of the partners in identifying and addressing the areas for improvement, the 
Corporate Plans and / or priorities of all three partner Councils and will support the delivery of 
these. 
 

2. Improvement Action Plan progress (July – September 2019) 
 
2.1 In agreeing the Improvement Plan, the Joint Committee stressed that delivery of the Plan 

was key and that regular reporting was expected at both the Joint Committee meetings and 
to the partner Councils via the s151 officers.  
 

2.2 An update on the delivery of the Improvement Plan is reported to the Joint Committee each 
quarter. 
 

2.3 Progress with the Improvement Action Plan for the period of July – September 2019 is now 
attached at Appendix 1.  

 

Legal implications and risks: Not applicable 
 
 
Financial Implications and risks: Not applicable 
 
 
HR Implications and risks: Not applicable 
 
 
Appendices: 
1. oneSource Improvement Action Plan progress (July – September 2019) 

 
Background Papers: None 
 

Page 14



Improvement Plan Progress 

Quarter 2

R

A

g

Actions Status Actions Status

13 7

8 8

9

N/A 0 0% R

5. ICT
Lead: Director of ICT

Actions are progressing well, and  are on track to be delivered 8 89% G

ICT restructure now commencing on a revised timetable. 1 11% A

25% A

N/A 0 0% R N/A 0 0% R

Procurement review / restructure is progressing according the 

agreed revised timetable. Action plan for delivery of the new 

finance structure in progress. Increased focus on LBB 

Improvement Plan and its delivery. Additional resource for 

Budget Management and Financial Control process 

improvement rev
[...]
 to incorporate the shared 

service review outcomes. 

Joint Committee October 2019 3 of 14

P
age 17



Improvement Plan Progress 

Quarter 2

IP Ref Partner Delivery Outcome Target Date Status Progress Comments Next Steps

ALL SERVICES  IMPROVEMENT PLAN UPDATE

2nd Quarter July - September 2019

Lead: Executive Director oneSource, Head of Business Development

IP10 ALL

Establish performance monitoring regime with 

partner Councils (fit for purposes of each Council), 

and Joint Committee.

1. Create a systematic approach to 

performance management organisation.

2. Ensure meaningful and measurable 

indicators for oneSource and partner 

boroughs to assess oneSource effectiveness 

and VFM.

3. Support services in identifying, planning 

and reviewing performance indicators

4. Provide assurance on how performance is 

measured and reported. 

Performance framework in 

place -1st September 2019
G

Performance Management framework developed and indicators for 

each service established and identified within Service Plans. 

Performance Indicators and Improvement Plan outcomes reported 

to Partner Councils on a quarterly basis.

Continued implementation of performance 

monitoring and reporting process. 

IP11 ALL

Design, implement and report on range of methods 

of measuring qualitative satisfaction with 

performance for oneSource and individual services 

and transactions/support.

Satisfaction Survey designed and implemented 

Regular reporting of satisfaction as part of 

monitoring.

Lessons learned incorporated into service planning 

and performance.

1. Create a systematic approach to partner 

satisfaction at all levels to ensure meaningful 

and measurable indicators for oneSource and 

partner boroughs to assess oneSource 

effectiveness and VFM.

2. Enhance culture of learning and continuous 

improvement.

3. Provide assurance on how quality of 

performance is measured and reported. 

Customer Satisfaction Survey 

designed and implemented.  

[...]
ovement Plan Progress 

Quarter 2

IP 

Ref
Partner Delivery Objectives Outcome Status Target Date Progress Comments Next Steps 

ICT IMPROVEMENT PLAN UPDATE

 1st Quarter April - Jun 2019

Lead: Director of ICT

IP45 LBH/LBN

Implement Business Systems Strategy and Roadmap for LBH

and LBN:

• The current business systems are often renewed at the

time of the contract renewal and require strategic overview

of the right digital solutions instead of renewal of the

systems simply based on the contract renewals. 

• The strategy has been defined and roadmap of 'As Is'

status has been mapped. The business partners through

closer engagement with the business will draft a 'To Be'

roadmap which brings innovation to the way we deliver our

services to the residents. 

Better engagement and planned business

system replacement programme. Work with

the service DMTs and SMTs to implement. 

Business systems that are fit for purpose for the

future ways of working.

G 31st December 2019

Supporting  business strategy agreed as part of 

ICT strategy.

As Is business systems roadmap drafted.

Comprehensive  business systems register, and 

ICT contracts register created. 

Meetings with management teams across LBH 

and LBN n progress  to develop To Be road maps.

To Be '  roadmaps to be 

concluded by December  

2019.

Joint Committee October 2019 14 of 14

P
age 28



 
 

 

 

ONESOURCE JOINT 
COMMITTEE 
 
 

18 October 2019 

 

Subject heading: 
 
 

oneSource Performance Indicators, 
Q1 report 

Report author and contact details: 
 
 

Liz Carswell, Head of Business 
Development 
 

Financial summary: 
 

Not applicable 
 

 

 
 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 

The list of oneSource Performance Indicators was provided as part of the ‘Providing Quality 
Assurance and Performance Management of service delivery’ report that was agreed at Joint 
Committee in July 2019. The Committee asked that the indicators be reported to the Joint 
Committee and partner Councils on a quarterly basis. This report presents to the Committee the 
Performance Indicators for the first quarter: April - June 2019. 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
1. To note the oneSource Performance Indicators Q1 report attached at Appendix 1. 
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 
 
1. Background 

 
1.1. The Shared Service recognises the need to provide assurance that priorities and 

performance standards are being met, and services are aligned to each Council’s strategic 
objectives. Performance reporting in oneSource is aligned to the refreshed performance 
mechanisms in Newham Council, and the reporting procedures in Havering and Bexley 

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



 
 

Councils. This ensures that the ‘golden thread’ pulls through from the Corporate Priorities 
and Improvement Plan to the Service Plans. 

 
1.2. Current performance information is based on performance indicators as set out in each of 

the services’ service plan and the key strategic indicators agreed by Joint Committee. 
These indicators are reported to the Management Team and are provided quarterly to the 
Section 151 officers.  

 

2. Performance Indicators 
 
2.1. As part of our commitment to both transparency and good governance, and to align to the 

Councils’ priorities, the Shared Service utilises a number of different mechanisms to 
establish good service delivery and quality assurance of which the Performance Indicators 
form one strand.  

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

2.2. There are four key strategic performance indicators that were previously identified by the 
Joint Committee as the key priorities for the shared services and are reported on an annual 
basis. 

 

 Customer satisfaction 

 Savings achieved 

 Council Tax collection (LBH only) 

 NNDR collection  
 

Quality 
Assurance 

and 
Performance  

Improvement 
Plan 

(Projects and 
Programmes) 

Performance 
Indicators 

Risk Register  
Customer 

Satisfaction  

Financial 
Reporting  

Page 30



 
 

2.3. Underpinning this are operational performance indicators
[...]
mpleted within the 5 days and were 

completed within the agreed SLA.  
 

P
age 56



25 
 

Legal Services 

LEGAL – Customer Satisfaction Rating  
 

 2018/19 
Annual 

LBH 

2019/20 Q1 

LBN 

2019/20 

Q1 

 

Outturn 93% (LBH) 

30.21 (LBN) 
90% 90% 

Target 93% 94% 94% 

RAG   
 

     

 

  Apr-19 May-19 Jun-19 Jul-19 Aug-19 Sep-19 Oct-19 Nov-19 Dec-19 Jan-20 Feb-20 Mar-20 

Havering 86.00% 92.00% 92.00% - - - - - - - - - 

Newham 86.00% 92.00% 92.00% - - - - - - - - - 

Threshold 94.00% 94.00% 94.00% 94.00% 94.00% 94.00% 94.00% 94.00% 94.00% 94.00% 94.00% 94.00% 
 

 

COMMENT: There was a dip in ratings in April due to 2 poor responses about a particular type of work which has now been resolved. Target was achieved 

and beyond in May and June. 

0.00%

10.00%

20.00%

30.00%

40.00%

50.00%

60.00%

70.00%

80.00%

90.00%

100.00%

Havering

Newham

Target

P
age 57



26 
 

 

COMMUNITY - Average time to obtain care orders  
Average time taken to complete orders (below the threshold is positive performance) 

 
2018/19 

Annual 

LBH 

2019/20 Q1 

LBN 

2019/20 

Q1 

 

Outturn 30.21 (LBH) 

30.21 (LBN) 

34.47 

weeks 

35.46 

weeks 

Threshold 26 weeks 26 weeks 26 weeks 

RAG   
 

     

 

  Apr-19 May-19 Jun-19 Jul-19 Aug-19 Sep-19 Oct-19 Nov-19 Dec-19 Jan-20 Feb-20 Mar-20 

Havering 42.43 26.50 N/A - - - - - - - - - 

Newham 43.50 36.79 26.10 - - - - - - - - - 

Threshold 26.00 26.00 26.00 26.00 26.00 26.00 26.00 26.00 26.00 26.00 26.00 26.00 
 

 

Comment:  It is not possible for legal to control the length of proceedings.  However, advice is always given as to the importance of frontloading cases and 

how this can contribute to reducing the length of proceedings. For Havering, there were no cases in June.  

  

0.00
5.00

10.00
15.00
20.00
25.00
30.00
35.00
40.00
45.00
50.00

Havering

Newham

Threshold

P
age 58



27 
 

COMMUNITY - Average number of hearings per care proceedings case  
Average number of hearings 

 
2018/19 

Annual 

LBH 

2019/20 Q1 

LBN 

2019/20 

Q1 

 

Outturn 4.96 (LBH) 

30.21 (LBN) 
6 cases 6.3 weeks 

Threshold <5 cases <5 cases <5 cases 

RAG   
 

     

 

  Apr-19 May-19 Jun-19 Jul-19 Aug-19 Sep-19 Oct-19 Nov-19 Dec-19 Jan-20 Feb-20 Mar-20 

Havering 6.00 6.00 N/A - - - - - - - - - 

Newham 7.75 5.50 5.66 - - - - - - - - - 

Threshold 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 
 

 

Comment:  It is not possible for legal to control the length of proceedings.  However, advice is always given as to the importance of frontloading cases and 

how this can contribute to reducing the length of proceedings. For Havering, there were no cases in June. 

 

  

0.00

1.00

2.00

3.00

4.00

5.00

6.00

7.00

8.00

9.00

Havering

Newham

Threshold

P
age 59



28 
 

PLANNING - Average time to complete planning agreements 
 

 
2018/19 

Annual 

LBH 

2019/20 Q1 

LBN 

2019/20 

Q1 

 

Outturn 6.55 (LBH) 

6.55 (LBN) 
2.4 months 7 months 

Threshold <6 months <6 months <6 months 

RAG   
 

     

 

  Apr-19 May-19 Jun-19 Jul-19 Aug-19 Sep-19 Oct-19 Nov-19 Dec-19 Jan-20 Feb-20 Mar-20 

Havering 1.00 2.60 3.50 - - - - - - - - - 

Newham 5.50 6.00 10.00 - - - - - - - - - 

Threshold 6.00 6.00 6.00 6.00 6.00 6.00 6.00 6.00 6.00 6.00 6.00 6.00 
 

 

COMMENT: In Newham, instructions for some agreements including Deanston Wharf, Morrison’s Supermarket and Gallion’s Quarter received in 2017/18 had 

numerous issues and were stagnant for a while before proceeding to completion 

 

 

0.00

2.00

4.00

6.00

8.00

10.00

12.00

Havering

Newham

Threshold

P
age 60


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 oneSource financial forecast at Period 5
	7 oneSource Improvement Action Plan Q2 progress update
	Appendix 1 oneSource Q2 Improvement Action Plan progress report

	8 oneSource Performance Indicators, Q1 report
	Appendix 1 oneSource Q1 Performance Information




Minutes of the meeting


 

  
MINUTES OF A 

ONESOURCE JOINT 
COMMITTEE MEETING 

Havering Town Hall, Main 
Road, Romford 

Friday, 18 October 2019  
(10.00  - 11.35 am) 

 

 

 
 

Present: 
 
Councillors Roger Ramsey (Chairman) Robert Benham, John Gray, David Leaf, 
Terry Paul and +Viddy Persaud. 
 
+Substitute Member: Councillor Viddy Persaud (for Damian White) 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillor Damian White and Mayor 
Rokhsana Fiaz. 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in the event of an 
emergency. 
 

 
 
36 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

37 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 12 July 2019 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

38 VERBAL UPDATE FROM EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR  
 
The committee received a verbal update from Simon Pollock, MD 
oneSource, on his three-month review since joining the organisation. Mr 
Pollock remarked that whilst the organisation had many competent and 
committed staff, it had suffered from continuing savings and cuts.  
 
To move forward, the organisation needed to recognise its role in supporting 
its partner authorities and reorganise based on ‘corporate centre’ model. He 
added that a number of services within oneSource had not been integrated 
and that there were discrepancies in the level of support delivered to the 
partner authorities. It was his aim to reorganise departments so that they 
structured in the best way to support partners; reduce the number of interim 



oneSource Joint Committee, 18 October 
2019 

 

 

 

staff and to increase the emphasis on staff wellbeing, performance, training 
and recruitment. 
 
Mr Pollock stated that his management team had been working hard to 
develop an improvement plan. Feedback from staff groups pointed to 
concerns regarding a lack of direction and leadership which was likely to be 
as a consequence of the change of direction for oneSource and the move 
away from commercialisation. He added that a new target operating model 
would be disclosed to partners in due course.  
 
Joint committee members commented that moves to address discrepancies 
between the level of support afforded to the three partners and to identify 
the equal distribution of resource would require the involvement of the three 
Section 151 Officers. Members recognised that accurately recording officer 
time spent supporting each of the partners was a challenge. 
 
Turning to recruitment and filling vacancies, members recognised the 
negative impact that the failure to recruit can have on service delivery. 
Members from Newham and Bexley remarked that the sign off of accounts 
had been delayed in part due to a failure to recruit accountants. Mr Pollock 
agreed that he would report back on his findings at the next meeting. 
 
Members thanked Mr Pollock for his informative update. 
 
 

39 ONESOURCE FINANCIAL FORECAST AT PERIOD 5  
 
The report before Members identified that the overall oneSource shared 
outturn position shows an overspend of £0.432m. This is projected to be 
split between the three authorities as part of the year-end cost share 
calculation as follows; £0.223m Newham, Havering £0.138m and £0.071m 
Bexley.  
 
The oneSource non-shared budgets are forecasting overspends of £0.172m 
for Newham, £0.177m for Havering and an underspend of (£0.144m) for 
Bexley. 
 
Management action is underway to attempt to reduce the forecasted 
overspends by year-end. 
 
Members were keen to understand in more detail the management action 
which would reduce the forecast overspend. It was agreed that Members 
would receive a breakdown of the actions and the savings achieved as they 
were progressed. 
 
The Joint Committee noted the oneSource forecast outturn position as at 
August 2019 and reserve position and outlined planned spend. 
 
 

40 ONESOURCE IMPROVEMENT ACTION PLAN Q2 PROGRESS UPDATE  



oneSource Joint Committee, 18 October 
2019 

 

 

 

 
It was report that the oneSource Improvement Action Plan had been 
presented and agreed at the last Joint Committee in July. The Improvement 
Action Plan specified that progress would be reported to the Joint 
Committee and partner Councils on a quarterly basis.  
 
The report before Members detailed progress with the Improvement Plan 
(as an appendix to the report) for the second quarter: July – September 
2019. Members reviewed the Improvement Plan, noting with interest the 
items which received a Red rating were as a consequence of 
recruitment/staffing resource issues. Members noted that the majority of 
actions received a Green status. 
 
The Joint Committee noted the report. 
 

41 ONESOURCE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS, Q1 REPORT  
 
The report set out the list of oneSource Performance Indicators which was 
provided as part of the ‘Providing Quality Assurance and Performance 
Management of service delivery’ report that was agreed at Joint Committee 
in July 2019. The Committee asked that the indicators be reported to the 
Joint Committee and partner Councils on a quarterly basis.  
 
The report presented to the Committee the Performance Indicators for the 
first quarter: April - June 2019. 
 
Members discussed a number of indicators where performance had fallen 
below the required target. Members remarked that more narrative was 
required to understand why performance targets had not been met. The 
example Members referred to in this instance was in respect of the average 
time taken to complete planning agreements in Havering. The reasons 
given in the report didn’t sufficiently explain the reasons behind it. 
 
Members also struggled to understand the direction of travel symbols and 
the colour coding. Officers agreed to revisit this in readiness for the next 
quarter reporting. 
 
Members noted the oneSource Performance Indicators Q1 report. 
 

42 ORACLE FUSION PRESENTATION  
 
Members received a verbal update on the implementation of the Oracle 
Fusion project. Testing of the system had been positive thus far with a 
project go-live date of Summer 2020. The project team was currently in the 
process of establishing test user groups. The focus of attention was on data 
migration and the 130 systems which were to be integrated across Havering 
and Newham.  
 
Responding to Member enquiries, officers had identified the greatest risks 
with the project to be data migration and change management controls, the 



oneSource Joint Committee, 18 October 
2019 

 

 

 

latter being a particular challenge for Newham. The project group were keen 
to limit customisation requests as they would conflict with future Oracle 
software updates. 
 
The Joint Committee noted the verbal update. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


